
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 
 

Meeting date:  1 October 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Angie Boyes, Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, Councillor Julie Sankey, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Dr David Willingham 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Public Question  (Pages 5 - 6) 

Public question with answer provided by licensing. 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972   

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

5  Review of a hackney carriage driver’s licence  (Pages 7 - 26) 

 

6  Review of a hackney carriage driver’s licence  (Pages 27 - 58) 

 

7  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence  (Pages 59 - 76) 

 

8  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheltenham Borough Council Licensing Committee Public Question 

“In light of the recent cancellation of the Cheltenham Tribute Festival, residents have 

raised two concerns: first, that many ticket holders did not receive a full refund, with 

an ‘admin fee’ deducted; and second, the apparent late timing of the licence hearing, 

which was scheduled for only two days before the event, leaving little scope to 

address safety and nuisance concerns. 

While consumer protection is not directly within this committee’s remit, public safety 

and prevention of public nuisance both rely on confidence that organisers can 

manage events responsibly. Will the Licensing Committee therefore consider whether 

the combination of an apparent late application process and the withholding of part of 

refunds demonstrates a wider pattern of poor management, and ensure such 

concerns are fully weighed in any future licence applications?” 

Any future licensing applications will be subject to the same application, consultation, and 

determination criteria as an application from any other party.  

 

Provided the application is submitted in full, the licensing team will complete a consultation 

period in which responsible authorities such as the police, and environmental protection; as 

well as any other interested party can submit a representation. If that representation is an 

objection, it must be made against one of the four licensing objectives to be considered a 

relevant objection.  

 

1. Prevention of crime and disorder 

2. Public safety 

3. Prevention of public nuisance 

4. Protection of children from harm 

 

If a relevant objection is received regarding “a wider pattern of poor management” – then a 

committee hearing will be required and committee members will need to be satisfied that the 

applicant has demonstrated sufficient evidence to alleviate these concerns if a licence is to 

be issued. 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7
Agenda Item 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27
Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59
Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Question
	5 Review of a hackney carriage driver’s licence
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4
	APPENDIX 5
	Statement relating to the illegal tyre on Wahidur Osmani car R5 EJU

	6 Review of a hackney carriage driver’s licence
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4a
	APPENDIX 4b
	APPENDIX 5
	APPENDIX 6
	APPENDIX 7

	7 Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence
	Appendix 1 - ITU Compliance Report email addresses redacted
	Appendix 2 - CCTV Timeline
	Appendix 3 - Interview Summary
	Appendix 4 - Timeline of events email addresses redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  1 October 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 9.10 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Angie Boyes, Dr Helen Pemberton, Julie Sankey and Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Michelle Bignell (Licensing and Public Protection Manager), Vikki Fennell (Senior 

Lawyer, One Legal), Jacob Doleman (Licensing Officer) and Jake Johnston (Senior 

Licensing Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Willingham. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Sankey declared that she works for Child Social Services but she had no 

knowledge of item number 7. 

 

3  Public Question 

The questioner was not present but had received the response to his question. 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972 

The Chair read the following statement and Members voted unanimously to enter 

exempt session. 



That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

 

5  Review of a hackney carriage driver’s licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published and answered Members’ 

questions. 

 

The driver’s representative addressed the committee and responded to Members’ 

questions. 

 

Following debate in closed session, Members voted to issue a written warning and a 

requirement that the driver undertake a training course run by Reed.co.uk (Course 1 

and Course 4 ) or similar on car maintenance and driver safety and road safety law 

within 3 months and provide a copy of the certificates to the licensing authority. 

 
 

6  Review of a hackney carriage driver’s licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published.   

 

The driver addressed the committee and responded to Members’ questions. 

 

Following debate in closed session, Members voted to suspend the driver’s license 

with immediate effect on the grounds of public safety and defer until the next 

committee for him to seek legal representation. 

 

7  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published and responded to Members’ 

questions. 

 

Officers from the County Council responded to Members’ questions. 

 

The driver addressed the committee and responded to Members’ questions. 

 

Following Members’ debate, which took place in front of the driver and the GCC 

officers, Members voted that no further action should be taken.  



 

8  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 


